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Abstract: Lactic acid bacteria were isolated from 25 goat milk cakes and 5 acid whey samples produced in Shilin, Yunnan, to investigate
evolutionary path of lactic acid bacteria and the genetic relationship between different bacterial strains. The bacteria were then identified by
combination of sequencing 16S rRNA gene and the classical identification methods. Among 73 strains isolated from 30 samp les, 46 Bacilli were
of 13 strains from 4 different genera.-And 27 Cocci were of 9 strains from 5 different genera goat milk cakes, among which Lactobacillus
plantarum and Weissella confuse were dominant strains accounting for the 19.18% and 15.07%, respectively ofthese isolated strains. Lactic acid
bacteria was diversity, which might be due to geographical environment, geomorphic feature, climate condition, producing method, curd time,
living habits, milk containers and sanitary conditionof Yunnan-Sani.
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W FURH 2 73R 8 Tk AR T A A B A
G546, WX o BUE X AL RRALE T ELIR
WHEATIRAMEE, PIMES S IR, F5R
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1 SEERMHY

1.1 Ex#t

MRS (De Man-Rogosa-Sharpe broth) 3753 (3
Oxoid AF]); EFRWZ (NB) £33k (743K YL
WMAEYRHATRAED; MRS (De Man-Rogosa-Sharpe
broth) }57ekE. DREHE NI (PDA) Hi9Rk,
B2 [F Oxoid 2 & .

12 Al

K 0.9%4FEEK (NS); CaCOs, dbniiilik
TR IRERER, i ARAYREEIR AR
B2 RPE, T ARINICE R BRA 7] 3%id
FALEKIER, B A A IR A =,
NI MRS TR AR i iR Y SDS,
Sigma AF]; HAM K, JbashEE BAEYHAA R
AF; RARE, bRmAREASARAR Bk
b, g DR YRIEAT R A F); DNAMarker, Ki%
FHEYTFEARAF]; 10XTE buffer, 259 +/5Kkt
B = HUL VR B CTAB ARG 28-S 1 R R (-
W HE AR ARARD; SG-F K, iR SRS
HIR/AT]; 50x<TAE buffer; 10> oading buffer; 1t
ZE EB; UNIQ-10 #: X PCR = patitbid e, Lifg
A T TRERIARIR A BRA A

1.3 FEMNE

BHC-100011A/B3  H. N\ H [ A= ) 42 42 4R
GRX-9123A T #HKBVH FE4H; fm K B 1HIR TS
WHEIR: GHP-9160 Rk RAVIEIRSE 7:48; 1-14 Tl
6 N EEE O Sigma3-18K 4 °C & RAE EiE 5
O ML 1C20 1HIR &)@ s 240 B3 T 148
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S AGHHIR IR VKA MGT720FC8-NS ;. MP-SK24

/NI KSF BBk InGenius IG/LHR #1444 %
4, ZB90 #vk#HLl; PCR System 2720 il PCR 1¥;
TR-1A R EE K IBE,

14 #H4

GeneSnap \ersion 7.02: F-FHEK Bk G RER
% . Chromas \ersion 2.23: T 7 & FILbEE FPig
Editseq: Al T#iA. 120 DNA 508 AR TS
ClustalX 2.0.12: HTHRHE. HiFr. LX)
MEGA 4: HlTHE ARG EW

2 SWBEE

21 HEHRE

1 25 (3 U=E B FLOF NG G FLIE B B T LR &
aEN, T [l SRS R 4 CCUKA.

2.2 AR pH E I

X FLOFEE S, MILRIATA S 10 g, ETH
— AN IR, NN 180 mL K 0.9% NS, 753k
&1, BOHIERRE 5t 10 ARV BEFEM AR TRILIE
Fedn T 27 CHpKIBH AT 080G, FIRR FETHIE F
pH{E .

23 HAE R

FHZ KT 0.9% NS FLifil]— ZRF0H 10 5 FEM B
FERSFOR, B 10, 107. 108 = AR IR RO &%
25 pL, 7iEA T NA B 7538 MRSA 55953 |,
FHC 103, 104, 10° =AM R M B %% 25 pL,
S REEAT T PDA RigRdt b, AR S T [ A s
FREARWEL, IR, RS — KPR LD SR
BRI NS o= BIxti. AAE, frid, NA
R M MRSA i E T (36L)  CHEMIEFRA
W, BIERFE 72 h, PDARSIREE T (274) ClH
R FEAE, FIE IR 5d, WAL F M KIS .

24 WHITH

T VA BRI S FLIR P RIS R TR
B Rl (frmh DAERMAEY #RR) + GBT
4789.2-2003. GB/T 4789.35-2003. GB/T 4789.15-2003
AT

25 WHRF

M NAFT MRS A i i ] 455 775 EPRIASRIFE S
B BVE M T MRS Wiz s ks, BT (36H) C
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BB E A AR FEEE VR 24 h MRS £ 37
WE T 27 CARW A T4, RN E pHAE .

27 WHAMATEL R

FEBEA 2 mL BATE il 24 h MRS 5535 R8I,
T REM 2 mL 3%t A EUK IR, TRAIE WIS .
F 3 BB AR B B AR N
R TR OREE R AL T, RL[E I ARvE B
PRAEAYE CBEEREE) RIBHVE (S TE R ERE ) XHE .,

28 HEWIUE

FHK A 0.9% NS FCi) 55 Fh 24 h MRS 3575001
— 25 10 F5FRFEFREIR, U AN T B MR L AR TR
%25 L, BATEE MRSAR % b, FARE
FERh ARG R B R UR L RN AE ) — KRR
InEEERBEE NS MO X IR RS E, br
i, BT Q6H) ClHRGFMY, BERKFE72h, U
SO0 K KT SRR R A . RVRTESRER M
FILEKN RS Pt SME. Kb, RIDEES &
BIRE. FED. %, . A4S

29 ELREELHEL

MIEFRJE 6 & MRSA 35K E bk b st £ 2
KE &, RE: $H SBR-FE>KkoBE -2 %k
Bk, e L eI BT RE BMAT, WAILRE M K
Feffie, HARZEREH ML, R &AMk,

210 HMAER

B A1 PR T80 °C OKAR Fh A L R T 48 1 b B
H, BTV <eEn, fFHEmeE, 185, H
MERH AR 10 pL B2 P T-5 mL K TH MRS 785 7+
o, BT (36H) CHEIKRIE 24h.

211 R BEEKRLSTEMFEE

2111 229 %

A A CTAB Zf# AR IGLERHE b AT 09 K 20 DNA— R
B %37 BaAE B ok 342 Bad AR R 20 DNA 69 Jf 2 38748 I —
4 i@ PCR *t $LER H 46 4 69 16S IDNA #4738 —% A 1%37
& #E B k3t PCR 4738 = itk 4748 M — K A UNIQ-10 4 X
PCR = #1440 3X50 & %t PCR 4738 = 4 #H4T 44—k B 1%3w g
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M GenBank £ ¥ e T BAH N ZLRE B EAH K I
FRE 165 rRNA JEAIFFFI5 5 73 BRUFIITEFRE) 16S
rDNA FF51—ik2, F ClustalX 2.0.12 BHTRE . HEF
ZE XS, 1320 FEYEREALE 7 B, PR A MEGA 4
VR RGO E M, KA Neighbor-Joining
ERAT RGEKE . JF AT 1000 RE K K
Boot-straps i it ke .

3 SLIELER

3.1 i Bk ey pH E

A LLSEWFLOFRE ) 10 fish R ARG FLIS 1
mn S MR K T 0.9% NS 7E 27 CAHF NI pHAE an sk
THR.

x1 HERRERRRN oH &
Table 1 pH values of samples and their diluents
e 3t 5 pH {4
AR AL K AT L E 5 LB SDCL 10 42 #ff i 6.5
& HRAL AL K AT L F 40 LB SDC2 10 42 #oBk ik 6.1
o AR AT L F 4 LB SDC3 10 42 #off i 6.2
o ARAR I AT L F 4 LS SDC4 10 A& #ff i 6.3
o RALF AT L 4 $UB SDCS 10 42 #8 ik 6.0
7 B 0 4875 B AT L E 4 fLG XDCL 10 2 ##k 5.9
7 B 0 4L B AT L F s fLB XDC2 10 5 ##ik 6.3
BB O AR A AL F LG XDC3 10 12 ##Eik 6.4
B AT O AR A AL LG XDC4 10 & #i#Eik 6.6
% B 0 HUE R AT L Em fUBE XDC5 10 2R 6.2
wAF & & w AT AL F L5 MDCL 10 &% %% 6.5
wATE 4 mAT AL F L MDC2 10 & # B 6.1
AT E 4 ok o ALL Fm L MDC3 10 &4 5.9
WATE 4 sk o AL F LB MDCA 10 &# 8% 6.4
wAF % H oAt L £ 3L MDCS 10 244k 6.5
£ 4 KA% B AT L Fn 9L GDCL 10 2 ## ik 6.4
E£.L4 K8 2 AL £ EL GDC2 10 2 ##ik 6.3
£ LKA L 5L GDC3 10 4 ##ik 5.8
TR
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ELER

£ L AKANR AL £ SLB GDC4 10 5 ##Eik 6.0
.48 Y @) AhL F LB GDC5 10 & #8 ik 6.6
ZEN] 5 YR AL A5 WDCL 10 544 6.4
W 5 M AL E LB WDC2 10 5 #8i& 6.1

PN 5 A RAT L FE LG WDC3 10 2 #5866

N 5 A RAT L F L WDC4 10 2 ##Fik 6.3
el 5 2 AL ILB WDC5 10 2 #8i& 6.3

AL RATER SLA SAW 33

B AR A K AT L SLAF SAW 10 458 ik 3.5
5 7 1 45 BT AT BR SLA XAW 2.9

05 A O 405 A7 AT B SLE XAW 10 45 ##ik 3.1
whE G wATEATBRILIE MAW 3.1
WA E S mArEATERILAE MAW 10 42 33
448 KA ZATER SLF GAW 2.7
.48 KAE BATER SLE GAW 10 45 Bt i 2.8
SN 5 o N ATER LA WAW 3.2

Y] 5 2 M) AR FL A WAW 10 1244 ik 3.4
K 0.9% NS 75

F LT, 25 Bl SEG LR B 10 AR
) pH &y 5.8~6.6, “F}4 6.340.23, 5 MRFLIEFE
mn ) pHAECN 2.7~3.3, P34 3.040.24, X[ 5 17
M FLIE 10 R pH 2k 28-35, TN
3.240.28.

3.2 B AR B A Ay A A

KA NA. MRSA. PDA 43 55 3% 75705 % 12
FUIEFES R — R . FLIRE . BEREE, =B
FE R R TR SRR 2 B
=2 ISP AR . FEE, B ET I (cfu/g 3k ofu/nl)

Table 2 Colonycounting of aerobic bacteria, lactic acid bacteria

and yeast
B5 BE&RmET BELH  RMEAH ®EREH
1 sDC1 2.1x108 3.7x108 1.7x10*
2 SDC2 3.710° 7.3%108 7.8x10*
3 SDC3 9.7x108 1.1x<10° 1.4x10*
4 SDC4 1.5%108 2.8x108 2.7x10*
5 SDC5 5.7x108 5.95108 5.7x10*
6 XDC1 7.9%107 1.3x108 7.5%10*
7 XDC2 2.3x108 2.6x108 7.8x10*
8 XDC3 7.8x108 1.2x10° 1.5%10*
9 XDC4 1.2x107 1.6x107 6.4x10*
10 XDC5 2.3x108 5.7x108 6.2x10*
11 MDC1 2.8x10’ 3.9x10’ 7.5%10*
12 MDC2 4.1x10° 1.0<10° 7.5x10*

13 MDC3 7.2x108 1.1x10° 7.6x10*
14 MDC4 7.0x108 7.2x108 6.4>10*
15 MDC5 1.5x108 1.4>108 4.4x10°
16 GDC1 2.6x108 2.8x108 8.4x10*
17 GDC2 3.6108 1.3x10° 8.610*
18 GDC3 4.0<108 1.0x10° 4.2x10°
19 GDcC4 4.5x108 1.1x10° 2.7x10*
20 GDC5 5.6108 6.1>108 3.6x10*
21 WDC1 3.0<108 6.6x10° 3.6x10*
22 WDC2 5.0>10" 1.6x108 2.5%10*
23 WDC3 8.5x108 7.9108 6.1x10*
24 WDC4 1.0x10° 9.5%10°® 3.7x10*
25 WDC5 6.7>10° 7.0>108 4.3x10*
26 SAW 8.9>108 1.1x10° 3.2x10°
27 XAW 1.4x10° 1.3x10° 3.0x10*
28 MAW 1.0x108 1.0x108 3.1x10*
29 GAW 17108 2.4x108 5.3x10°
30 WAW 7.4x107 2.3x10° 3.6x10°

I 2 1A, 7E 25 i I L e, A 4
W HETRSBAE (1.2~7.9) X0 cfulg 28], A 2043
W RBUE (15~9.7) X10° cfu/g 2 I8], A 1 RS
J91.0x10%cfulg; A 2 rFLIRE 53 71 1.6 107 cfulg
A3.9x10" cfulg, A 16 M AR FEEAE (1.3~9.5) =108
cfulg ZIf], H 7 AR EEAE (1.0~1.3) x10° cfulg
2 18] A5 23 BRI EUE (1.4~8.6) =10 cfulg 2 [H],
A 2 R EERE U BN 4.2U0° cfulg T 4.4x10° cfuwg.

1E 5 MR FLIEFES A L0 wivE B AR 7.4>107
cfumL, A 3w SE(E (1.0~8.9) x108cfuimL 2
], H 1B EESECH 1.4x10° cfulmL; # 3 i
BBAE (1.0~2.4) x108cfu/mL 28], A 2 3L R %
43918 1.110° cfwmL 1 1.3x10° cfu/mL; R E%)
£ 3.2x103~3.1x10* cfu/mL.

3.3 o EARE H BN ASFE

M 30 I AL B B 73 FREL R BRR . S
PRAE LR B B 950 MRSA 555 72 h I %
TEAS KARTT 73 LR JURl (il 1 s s

[.At, EEE, HAZ 3 mm, RIEEHE, -~
FEW, RER, SIS, FuhINs), WVRE EE
5k, wE 11 Fros.

1. FEOEBER, BRZ% 2 mm, JBRKAM, |
JORERL) 1.2 mm ERBGRBE, REEE, i
B, BEdD, JAZRUEST, IS, EVEREA S
B, Wk 11 FroR.

1A BV N, BVE R REE I, BN
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2.5~4 mmAEE, REVEE, NEW, B, h%5%
b 5, FHLIE], BETEIE A AR, TR RS R
HERFES, P LR,

IVARA G, IERE, BEAZ3 mm, EEHRE
—HAAZ) 1.5 mm PIEEMEE, REWEE, AEH,
WD, GRS, FiHA), TV AV,
W 1VHTR .

VAt EREE, BEN 8-10 mm A%, £
R, ANEW, W, W%E TS BIREE, it
B15), WIE R EAEEE, wE LV TR,

VLAA®, HE, BHEZ12mm, REEHE K
EW, RF, GRS, A, R AT
B, ik VIR,

VI.ZRA T, MR, K] 20 mm>25 mm,
RIMTE. 29 EWELIREEER, HAME R
SRR, BRI SRS, ANER, RS, 1M
P, VR A A R, il LVIFTR.

VILi%E t, [, HAEZ 1.5~3 mm A%, £
MBI, ANE, Bk, %GRS, Fis), EER
Bl 7, i VIR .

IX.Gt, BE, LUKER, BHAZ 1.2 mm, R
Wi, EW, MR, WGEST, TS, YRR
AEEE, W UIXFTR.

IX

Bl SEkmETERS S
Fig.1 Classification of the isolates according to their colony
morphology

34 4 PRl T LR T SR AE

53 B RRAE FLIR BRI BRI B 7704 MRSA F#53% 72 h
G, ATHEZRGE, 72 RMEE N SRR, FrAw ik
(1 B PR PRI AR BT /0 B Fob (CnlEl 2 B

SR, REATIR, HEHESI, W0l 2a B

TR, FARAR, BUHERGEHRES, Wil 2b BT
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A, AR, BRERIRARS, W& 2 Fror;

B, RATIR, BUEsUsERRS, sl 2d
s

HRO, BIE, SRR, alE 2e
B

KR, MR, HCEspafEAEs ], il 2f for;

Horp, o R @BINE, R b MHC AR
B

2 DEMRHEGFAIRISSE (EZ2E, X1000)
Fig.2 Classification of the isolates according to the cell

morphology (Gram stain, <1000)

3.5 R IRIGIE AR 5 Y A RHE

T3S BT RE I 73 MRor BRI TR VR TR A ST 1A
M A B 24h MRS iR pHAE . 1SS
SEGEE RN 3 R
& 3 AN BRIV SHSFHHE
Table 3Physicochemical properties and morphological

characteristics of all isolates

B H R Wik Htkm Ak Bhik
X W5 ME&  eHE pHAEL H0:8
1 sbCi-1 il b 4.0
2 SDC1-2 11 b 3.4
3 sDC1-3 I e 43
4  sDC2-1 I e 4.3
5  SDC2-2 I e 3.9
6  SDC2-3 I b 3.9
7 SDC3-1 11 b 4.2
8  SDC3-2 11 b 3.9
9  SDC4-1 il b 3.4
10  SDC4-2 I\ c 5.4
11 SDC4-3 I e 4.0
12 SDC5-1 il b 43
13 SDC5-2 IX f 4.0
14 XDC1-1 11 b 4.2
15  XDC1-2 I e 4.6
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20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59

XDC2-1
XDC2-2
XDC2-3
XDC3-1
XDC3-2
XDC3-3
XDC4-1
XDC4-2
XDC5-1
XDC5-2
MDC1-1
MDC1-2
MDC2-1
MDC2-2
MDC2-3
MDC3-1
MDC3-2
MDC4-1
MDC4-2
MDC5-1
MDC5-2
MDC5-3
GDC1-1
GDC1-2
GDC1-3
GDC2-1
GDC2-2
GDC3-1
GDC3-2
GDC3-3
GDC4-1
GDC4-2
GDC4-3
GDC5-1
GDC5-2
GDC5-3
WDC1-1
WDC1-2
WDC2-1
WDC2-2
WDC3-1
WDC3-2
WDC4-1
WDC4-2

1T

I

11

1T

1T

11

I

@ O

T o T T T o

T o T o Q o T o

@D

o =~ T T o T T T o o T @ O

o

3.7
3.9
3.9
5.8
41
41
4.0
3.7
41
4.2
3.8
5.8
4.2
49
3.7
43
4.2
41
4.8
4.0
4.5
4.2
4.3
43
5.7
3.8
4.8
4.0
52
4.3
3.5
41
41
7.4
4.2
4.2
3.7
3.8
4.4
41
55
4.0
3.8
4.2

60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73

WDC5-1

WDC5-2

WDC5-3
SAW-1
SAW-2
XAW-1
XAW-2
MAW-1
MAW-2
GAW-1
GAW-2
GAW-3
WAW-1
WAW-2

I
I
il
I
I
I
I
I
I
VI
I a
il b
ik b

o T T T T T T T T o

(¢}

4.4
4.2
41
41
3.4
3.4
3.9
41
36
3.4
6.5
4.8
3.4
3.5

AT I~XE5RLE I =IX—&;afEH5E 2% af—&.,

73 MR BRI TR pH AR B MK 3.4, BR T —

N 7.4 50, FERERIYCE 6.5 LU fUH 1Ak PR
M R et R A, ORI ONIAYE; A
SCERAA S FROFITE, HRPIONRE.

3.6 EE LT

CEE IR TEAS SARFAE . BRACARYEAOIN 2 17 B L 6f

1L, %F 73 PRI BSHRIEAT B M, 85 5R 3R 4 PR .
4 AHRBAFERT B HRIBHNEMEELER
Table 4 Species identification of 73 isolated from dairy cake and

acid whey
5 M5 ES W % ¥ L 4
1 SDC1-1 Lactobacillus fermentum A B LERATH
2 SDC1-2 Lactobacillus plantarum A AT E
3 SDC1-3 Enterococcus faecium B HH
4 sDC2-1 Lactococcus lactis SLERILIRE
5 SDC2-2  Pedicoccus pentosaceus RHE B R
6 SDC2-3 Lactobacillus casei F B AT
7 SDC3-1 Weissella confusa ARA AT
8 SDC3-2  Lactobacillus fermentum KEESLATH
9 SDC4-1 Lactobacillus plantarum A IATE
10 SDC4-2 Bacillus cereus 5K F FAT
11 SDC4-3 Pedicoccus acidilactici JLER K R
12 SDC5-1 Weissella confusa BAIATHE
Leuconostoc
13 SDC5-2 ) 1B FL P & R
pseudomesenteroides
14 XDC1-1 Weissella paramesenteroides -
15 XDC1-2 Enterococcus faecium B
TR
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BER 59 WDC4-2 Weissella confusa A JLATH
16 XDC2-1  Lactobacillus plantarum A IUATE 60 WDC5-1 Lactococcus lactis JLERSLR A
17 XDC2-2  Pedicoccus pentosaceus RAER A 61 WDC5-2 Staphylococcus capitis <k # & 2K
18 XDC2-3  Pedicoccus pentosaceus IRHE R HRE 62 WDC5-3 Weissella confusa BAIULATH
19 XDCs3-1 Bacillus thuringiensis ~ # =& F AT H 63 SAW-1 Lactobacillus fermentum KB SLATH
20 XDC3-2  Pedicoccus acidilactici JLER B A 64 SAW-2 Lactobacillus plantarum ~ #4$LATHE
21 XDC3-3  Pedicoccus acidilactici JLER B RHA 65 XAW-1 Lactobacillus plantarum 4 5LAF &
22 XDC4-1 Lactobacillus casei T B AT H 66  XAW-2 Weissella confusa A ILATH
23 XDC4-2  Lactobacillus plantarum A IATE 67 MAW-1 Weissella confusa BRAIATH
24 XDC5-1 Weissella paramesenteroides - 68 MAW-2 Lactobacillus plantarum ~ #4LATE
25 XDC5-2  Pedicoccus pentosaceus RHER KA 69 GAW-1 Lactobacillus plantarum.~ A4 ILATH
26 MDC1-1 Lactobacillus plantarum A IATE 70  GAW-2 Bacillus subtilis A6 AT
27 MDC1-2 Bacillus cereus AR F AT H 71 GAW-3 Lactobacillus brevis BT H
28 MDC2-1 Weissella confusa Ao iLATHE 72 WAW-1 Lactobacillus plantarum. A4 $LATH
29 MDC2-2 Staphylococcus simulans 447 # & 5 & 73 WAW-2 Lactobacillus plantarum' &4 §LAT
30 MDC2-3 Lactobacillus paraplantarum L4 fLATE i ) B A e b R

- i JLBR LR N = . -
31 MDC3-1 Lactococcus lactis AL %5 HRBIBHRT 73 GABEH BHORMA T
- i idilactici SLER K B
32 MDC3-2 Pedicoccus acidilactici LB SR Table 5 Species distribution of 73 lactic acid bacteria isolated
. i A i i
33 MDC4-1 Weissella confusa A AT HE from dairy ke and acid whey
34 MDC4-2 Enterococcus durans it A M A ik 48 %
> \=4 > a -
35 MDC5-1 Weissella paramesenteroides - G S SRS S - WL b
36 MDC5-2  Pedicoccus pentosaceus RHE R A
° A LA 1 A IATE 14
37 MDC5-3 Weissella confusa B2~ FLAT A
- 2 KB IATH
38 GDC1-1 Lactococcus lactis FUBR LB A e s L s
gy, 1 AUTEA 22 3 FEILAE
39 GDC1-2 Lactococcus lactis FLER UK B
M. 4 #ILATE 2
4 DC1- i f ii THEBRAF
0 GDC1-3 Citrobacter freundii )}w;: ;% 5 HAIATE 1
41 GDC2-1 Pedicoccus pentosaceus Ve ERE
P . 6  EREIMKE 11
42 GDC2-2 Lactobacillus brevis 42 ATH
. - . . Weissella
43 GDC3-1 Pedicoccus pentosaceus /A8 F HRE 2 WMMAREE 16 7 _ 4
) - " paramesenteroides
44 GDC3-2 Bacillus cereus 5 R FATH - -
) 8  Weissella cibaria 1
45 GDC3-3 Enterococcus durans At 2 HR 5 S Z
7y 2
- i % H K .
46 GDCA4-1°  Lactobacillus plantarum  AE#3LATH 3 REHE 1w - ;
47 GDC4-2 Pedi idilactici JLBR A R H Fsva—
icoccus acidilactici L &)ﬁ - 11 ERFRATE 3
48 GDC4-3 Pedicoccus. acidilactici FLBR i 2R -
%«g*;z‘:# L pmpms g 12 REFREAE 2
49 GDC5:1 Bacillus subtilis ¥ FH 2 "
_ _ _ . ,M; N 13 #EFIRATH 1
50 GDC5-2 Lactobacillus alimentarius ¥ N ;r;:; 14 HFEAERIE 1
1 DC5- issell i aREFUAT T
51 GDC5-3 Weissella confusa s 5 S A 5 15 TR I 5
52 WDCI1-1 Lactobacillus plantarum ILATH -
P - . 16 RWHE 2
53 WDC1-2 Pedicoccus acidilactici SUBL B R 6 HHAA 4 .
_ o 17 HABRE 2
54 WDC2-1 Weissella cibaria - I 18 Y 1
Weissella T OAEREE 2 S .
55 WDC2-2 ) i 19 BIHIEY B kA 1
paramesenteroides BRI EES I
56 WDC3-1 Leuconostoc lactis L B ok 8 MEXEE 2 5wy DRSS} 1
; s ASLAT T
57 WDC3-2 Weissella confusa BRAILATA S FREmABE 1 20 H RIS 1
- 1 P b I — N i 23 i >
5 WDCAL  Becillus coagulans A FAATE W25 7 B URL 9V FLOT % 5 R LR o
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5 B JE 7 0 AR [ B e 8 R X () R
IR BRI G0 B Ll it b 73 B8t LR T 2 T I
RINFTR B R X AVAEAFIR AN ], Hoppas, H
P RRAFAE ZE 5 o 1999 4F, 7k DL 55BN 2 % i [X
(1) 19 {3 ALUHE S S B IR AN B A AT
R PR FUAT BRI AT BSE 4 NP 60.4%, 2
IS PR AR, 2005 45, BRSSO NS
PRI R ARX 1 61 47 FL A S it %558 - M ADFLAT
] A LR FLER TR A 12 DXCFL S Ll TR A 3 B
2006 4, 2 H P SEUIE T 0 JHAE 405 Hh X R AR 11
DY BR LIS WORE S e S B A IR AT T 4 R R
R SRBEER B AR A Bk . 2007 4, XA BB\ =7
BOI IR REE T 1340 FLUHEM S 25 508 : ALRRER
oy B ERI A TR, Hoh 21 #R3S kA 12
AL BRFLBR B FLA A (53 791 o5 BRER 73 B PR 1) 28.38% A1
16.22%, ANADIFER AR K. 2008 4F, P
15 Oy Fras AL AU R FRE M ERAT S8, 4Ry FL
F B A SRR 1 it e, DAL AU oy i
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KA TN = B AR E VAR 5 AR 2 8
REERUE \LIFE DL 25 43 BRILIGFEM 5 17, LBy
B 73 BRAFR B4 Bbk, CLHEFT B2 Bk 46 PRATER B
Iy ERR 27 ¥k FTLLE W, FLRRM B S5 m T AR ER
B, XA T ARG RER UG pH B = x0T
FLIRBKA A KAFTHIR AR, WAlRe 2R A =
AR EEIG B IE B B SRR L AR R, T
Lo S FLIR B e A AN s HR, ARl
e AT T SRR 8y B R i AP 25 R 8. &
B JT, e B 1) 46 BRATE 73 SR8 4 A A g
(1) 13 Mh, 27 PRERE 7> BI85 A EE ) 9
M, HbAMEETR 14 KEDITE

(Lactobacillus plantarum) F12R87 (B J& A 1 11 Fkih
A BT TR (Weissella confusa) 7351 5 BT 3 Sk (73
RO 1 19.18%F11 15.07%, & 2 RIS 2 WL 0 K 1
FLIGHE B Bk S0E ) 22 MR+, T
1% FL¥T 14  Lactobacillus casei )+ #iHR %I4T & (Bacillus
cereus). it ZfUAFE  (Bacillus coagulans). A
H KT (Bacillus subtilis) . 75 2 4 % 81 FF

(Bacillus thuringiensis). JH/LFLFF B (Lactobacillus
alimentarius). 35 [KATE M B (Citrobacter freundii)
PR W7 BR B  ( Enterococcus faecium) . FL BH & £k

(Leuconostoc lactis) B fizifiE B H 2Rk (Leuconostoc
pseudomesenteroides ) « % B F Bk B4 ( Pedicoccus
pentosaceus ). kAR % ERE (Staphylococcus capitis)
A 752 BREE (Staphylococcus simulans ). il 24T X
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(Weissella confusa). Wkissella cibaria. Weissella
paramesenteroides &5 16 F & /73 BT ALY SR FLIE B
i, ERIRZE AR (Bacillus cereus ). Vi [E ZEfAT
(Bacillus coagulans). fHZEFFFH  (Bacillus
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Ko SR, HISURIA (R S E AR A A AT,
M BRSSP S B S P ) TR E kLT T
M 77925 LA S AR AR 15 S SR B0 [ LR 2R A
FAEZES . FEH TR, Xl s X AR 2
il it 3 S B LR B 2R AR A R AR AE— B 0 2

=
JTIo

43 ABREoEEHEMEHERERAR LK

R

A FEIN 30 4 FUOF RBR ALTE FES 3L 4 3 73
PRALBRE bk, &%, T3HRARRE IR 9 MAH
JEHI 22 NAFER, HrR 16 Bl I BT A0
FRFLIEFRE S, A 10 R B TRLE S AR, B
AT, =R EUE L SE RO S R FLIE R i LR
W REFE .

TR B R0 A4 2L i R A P 2R i
IR KRG IR 7R, SRTMIVF 215 BT FELL 4N Hy
FIHIGIAG AT B R R AK, AR H
R A5, RO S A 2R R 0L, B T
ISR FAJE Fa s 2 0 T A =0 71, B RES,
#i$E DNA, 25 R PCR Y1, [T 513470 »
R AT AE ARG P B CE IR, andk e DA R S
b3 J5 A 2 L ) ot P B T A
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FUF B LV E 5 A7 AE T A ) it A FUGH R TP A7
—EARRE, £S5 ERFFRFIH R E KR .
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1 iR, 73 BRALBREE A PE R 16S rDNA 7 51H,
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